
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND TACKLING HOMELESSNESS 
 
THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2023 AT 9.30 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member)  
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Raymond Dent 
 

Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we 
still encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the 
last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April 2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being 
advised to follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most 
infectious. 

• We encourage those attendees with an underlying health condition to wear a face covering 
while moving around crowded areas of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Interim Report on Progress of Council Housing Maintenance and 

Improvements Programme 2023/2024 (Pages 5 - 22) 

  Purpose of Report 
 
1.   The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member on the delivery 

of the Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements Programme 
2023/24, the spend against the approved budget and to highlight any 
future issues. 
  

2.    The report also provides an 'industry update' highlighting the wider financial 
and operational context impacting on repairs and maintenance. 
  

3.    To seek approval to reset and review the ongoing Capital Programme. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.    That the Cabinet Member notes the progress of the budget plan and 

revenue and capital expenditure and the ongoing pressures on both 
the revenue and capital budgets. 
  

2.    That approval is given to amend the allocation of budgets within the 
capital programme to allow for it to be reviewed and reprogrammed, 
prioritising demand to meet the legislative requirements under the 



 
3 

 

Building Safety Act 2022 within available budgets and the Director of 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services to be authorised to 
proceed with schemes within the sums approved under Financial 
Rules, Section B11. 

  
 4   Development of Council Homes - Twyford Avenue, Stamshaw (Pages 23 - 

38) 

  Purpose of Report 
  
1. To seek approval from Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling 

Homelessness to deliver a development of 6 council homes on the site of 
the current block 305, 305A, 307 and 307A Twyford Avenue, Stamshaw. 
  

2.    To seek approval of a capital spend of £1.49m delivering 6 new council 
housing dwellings to be held in the Housing Revenue Account. 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.   That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

approves the addition of the Twyford Avenue scheme to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, with estimated 
expenditure of £1.49m, to deliver 6 new council housing dwellings. 

  
2.   That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

delegates authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services, in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources & S151 Officer, to amend the composition and spending 
profile of the proposed scheme in order to meet planning and design 
requirements and also to agree the use of unsupported borrowing, 
along with either grant funding or retained capital receipts, whilst 
ensuring that the schemes remain financially viable following any 
necessary changes. 

  
3.   That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

delegates the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services to apply for any grant funding to support the scheme. 

 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 



 
4 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

- Official - 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

26th October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Interim Report on Progress of Council Housing Maintenance 
and Improvements Programme 2023/2024 
 

Report by: 
 
 
Authors: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services  
 
Adam Hardwick - Assistant Director – Buildings 
Alan Denford – Finance Manager  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the cabinet member on the delivery of the 
Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements Programme 2023/24, the 
spend against the approved budget and to highlight any future issues. 

1.2 The report also provides an 'industry update' highlighting the wider financial and 
operational context impacting on repairs and maintenance. 

1.3 To seek approval to reset and review the ongoing Capital Programme.  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member notes the progress of the budget plan and revenue and 
capital expenditure and the ongoing pressures on both the revenue and capital 
budgets.  
 

2.2 That approval is given to amend the allocation of budgets within the capital 
programme to allow for it to be reviewed and reprogrammed, prioritising demand 
to meet the legislative requirements under the Building Safety Act 2022 within 
available budgets and the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services be authorised to proceed with schemes within the sums approved under 
Financial Rules, Section B11.  
 

3. Background 

 
3.1 The Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT 

Business Software 2023/2024 budget report was presented to the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness by Meredydd Hughes, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

- Official - 

Assistant Director of Building Services on 23rd March 2023. 
 

3.2 The Assistant Director of Building Services introduced the report and talked to 
the revenue and capital budgets, the allocation of monies to work type and 
area office location and highlighted some key work streams and budget 
pressures. 

 
3.3 In response to questions around rising costs the cabinet member agreed that a 

report on the delivery of the capital programme against the budget approved was 
brought back to a housing portfolio cabinet during the financial year 2023/24. A 
similar report had been presented to the cabinet member in October 2022.  

 

4. Industry Update  

 

4.1 The Building Cost Information Service (BCIS) Quarterly Briefing for June 2023 
indicates that the market is at a turning point as input cost inflation and demand 
pressures fall.  

 

4.2 The growth in insolvencies is stated to be worrying and it is thought that new 
regulations may delay schemes due to additional design requirements borne from the 
regulations and the impact of resultant costs. 

 

4
[...]
enue  

7.1 There continues to be significant pressure on the revenue budget that is responsible 
for repairs and legislative servicing of HRA stock. Based upon current repair demand it 
is estimated that the revenue budget will overspend for 2023/24 by c. £1m.  

 

7.2 Whilst the number of response repairs undertaken has remained consistent with that 
seen in previous years, due to the nature of Service Provider contracts being 'cost 
reimbursable' PCC are responsible for any additional costs or price increases borne 
by our Service Providers.  

 

7.3 Key factors that have directly contributed to the increased expenditure include; 

• A minimum 5% pay rise has been awarded to Service Provider staff. This has been 
necessary to implement to support recruitment and retention of staff to ensure 
service continuity. 

• Whilst inflation has fallen from 8.9% in March 2023 to a current rate of 6.3%, it 
continues to be high with falls slower than anticipated. As outlined in 7.2 any direct 
increase in cost is directly borne by PCC. 

 

7.4 Whilst a significant increase of £4.1m was allocated to the HRA revenue budget for 
2023/24, due to the pressures outlined the financial position remains pressured.  

 

7.5 The current overspend is being managed with for example, an increased focus on 
ensuring the repairs purpose 'the right repair at the right time' through surveyor visits 
and discussions with Service Providers on efficiencies and cost control. The situation 
will be carefully monitored throughout the remainder of the year and the financial 
position reported through budget monitoring.  

 

7.6 The presentation of next year’s HRA revenue and capital budget (the Council Housing 
Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT Business Software 2024/2025 report) 
in March 2024 will set out recommendations to further control the repairs and 
maintenance revenue and capital spend.   

 
Capital  

 

7.7 In line with Industry Update in section 4, tender prices being r
[...]
f £9.2m. 

 

7.12 It is not sustainable to continue to undertake a significant draw from the MRR, 
therefore it will be necessary for the 2024/25 capital programme to align with the 
available MRA that is anticipated to be £26.7m. 

 

7.13 Given the resultant pressures on the MRA and MRR it is requested that the Cabinet 
Member allows for the previous longer-term Capital Programme related to fire doors 
and sprinklers to be set aside so that a new Capital Programme can be established 
upon completion of the Building Safety Cases, prioritising works and properties 
identified from the Safety Cases.  

 

7.14 The Cabinet Member and residents should be assured that there remains a firm 
commitment to continue Building Safety works such as replacement of fire doors and 
installation of sprinkler systems however the key change is that the order of 
prioritisation of these works and other related Building Safety works will be informed 
from the output of the Building Safety Cases currently being produced, and that this 
may differ from that indicated in the previous Capital Programme.  

 

7.15 Any changes to the Capital Programme and information around Building Safety cases 
will be communicated to residents through various channels including briefings to the 
resident’s consortium, resident repairs focus groups and PCC Housetalk magazine. 
Where blocks are specifically subject to Building Safety Cases, consultation and drop-
in sessions will be arranged for each block. 

 

Page 10

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


7 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

- Official - 

8. Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
 

8.1 See Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment.  

 
9. Legal Implications  
 
9.1 The council has a number of legal statutory obligations to maintain its properties to a 

safe standard of repair and undertakes maintenance of its property in accordance with 
various good practice guidance.  The Building Safety Act 2022 brought into force 
additional requirements for the council in terms of the management of building safety 
risks which have necessitated a review of the capital programme as set out in this 
report in order to meet those requirements. 

  
9.2 It is within the Cabinet Member's powers under the council constitution to approve the 

recommendations sought. 
 

 
10. Director of Finance's Comments  
 
10.1  The Housing Revenue Account budget for 2023/24, approved on the 2nd of February 

 2023, contained a revenue provision of £28.6m. The forecast expenditure is currently 

 £29.6m, a predicted overspend of £1m due to inflationary pressures, as described in 

 paragraphs 7.1 to 7.6 above. This position will be closely monitored for the rest of the 

 financial year. 

 

10.2 The approved Capital Programme for 2023/24 included an allocation of £750,000 for 

 Building Safety Case Work. It is recommended that this allocation is increased within 

 the overall budget for Building Capital Projects. As a result, some of the planned work 

 on fire door and sprinkler installations will need to be funded from future year capital 

 allocations, as described in paragraphs 7.7 to 7.15 above. 

 
10.3  The cost of the approved Capital Programme will be met from the HRA ringfenced 

 Major Repairs Reserve, supplemented with leaseholder contributions and grant  

 funding, as appropriate. The draw on the major repairs reserve in 2023/24   

 (£30.25m) is anticipated to be higher than the annual major repairs allowance  

 contained in the revenue budget (£26.56m), meaning that the accumulated balance 

 will be reduced to circa £9.2m by the end of the financial year. As this   

 balance represents a provision for emergency work, the initial budget in subsequent 

 years will be limited to the annual allowance for that year. 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 

Page 11

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


8 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

- Official -
[...]
ose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

Our contractors employ staff who predominately live in
the City of Portsmouth and the PO postcode, improving
lifestyle and social responsibility amongst the
community. Our own support, repair and maintenance
staff are fully qualified, and we have implemented an
ongoing apprentice and graduate system within PCC for
Surveyors, Architects, Engineers and Energy officers.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Measurement of social value delivered through repairs
and maintenance contracts

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

Page 20



Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

Our Core contractors create valuable employment
opportunities for local Portsmouth people and this in turn
promotes growth in the city. Our numerous construction
and services frameworks also give opportunities to local
contractors and sub-contractors to work for Portsmouth
City Council.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Measurement of social value delivered through repairs
and maintenance contracts

Social value

Please explain how
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy delivers
Social Value

All Service Providers and PCC Contractor Frameworks
include a requirement to deliver social value, this can
take the form of offering training and employment
opportunities for local people, supporting local charities
and initiatives as well as reducing carbon emissions.

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Adam Hardwick - Assistant Director of Buildings

Name of the person
completing this form

Adam Hardwick - Assistant Director of Buildings

Date of completion 2023-09-28

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

26th October 2023  

Subject: 
 

Development of Council Homes - Twyford Avenue, Stamshaw  

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author:  

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services 
 
Jo Bennett, Assistant Director - Housing Need and Supply  
Adam Hardwick. Assistant Director - Building Services  

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
Nelson 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek approval from Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling 

Homelessness to deliver a development of 6 council homes on the site of the 
current block 305, 305A, 307 and 307A Twyford Avenue, Stamshaw.  

 
1.2 To seek approval of a capital spend of £1.49m delivering 6 new council housing 

dwellings to be held in the Housing Revenue Account.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness approves the 

addition of the Twyford Avenue scheme to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Capital Programme, with estimated expenditure of £1.49m, to deliver 6 new 
council housing dwellings.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness delegates 

authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services, in 

consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources & S151 Officer, to 

amend the composition and spending profile of the proposed scheme in order to 

meet planning and design requirements and also to agree the use of 

unsupported borrowing, along with either grant funding or retained capital 

receipts, whilst ensuring that the schemes remain financially viable following any 

necessary changes. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Tackling Homelessness delegates 
the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to apply for any grant 
funding to support the scheme. 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1  The properties were built in 1890 and were originally two houses with 305 being 

a 3 bedroomed house, and 307 being a 4 bedroomed house.  
 
3.2   In 1974 the property was converted into four flats with 305 being a ground floor 

one bedroom flat, 305A being a first floor one bedroom flat, 307 being a ground 
floor two-bedroom flat and 307A being a ground floor two-bedroom flat. At this 
time both the rear and party wall were rebuilt due to subsidence. 

 
3.3   305a remains tenanted with the tenant on the housing register waiting to be 

moved. The tenant from 305 moved in May 2023, 307 has been void since 
February 2015 with 307A void since December 2016.  

  
3.4 In 2015 with 307 becoming vacant PCC undertook a structural inspection and 

invasive investigations were required. The property was then monitored for 
further movement and in 2016 when 307A became void it was decided not to 
relet the property.  

 
3.5 In 2017 the HRA property team attempted to dispose of 307 and 307A and legal 

issues relating to the boundary and neighbouring property prevented sale. The 
decision to sell, options to repair and development potential were reconsidered.  

 
3.6  In October 2020 PCC undertook further structural inspection and invasive 

investigations to understand the extent of the movement.  
 
3.7  In December 2020 Archibald Shaw were engaged to carry out a structural 

inspection.  
 
3.8 The bay windows were found to have corrosion of reinforcement and spalling of 

stonework. At this time repair or retention of the bays were both considered not 
to be financially viable options. Replacement of the bays would require the 
temporary propping of the floors and roof adjacent to the bays, the removal of 
the bays from 305, 305A, 307 and 307A, and the bricking up of openings and 
the installation of new windows.  

 
3.9  The north west corner of the property was found to have stepped cracking both 

externally and internally to the kitchen of 307. Vertical cracking was evident 

externally to the kitchen wall. Repa
[...]
ve any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	4 Development of Council Homes - Twyford Avenue, Stamshaw
	Appendix 1 - architect image
	Slide 1: TWYFORD AVENUE
	Slide 2: TWYFORD AVENUE UPDATE

	Appendix 2 - Integrated Impact Assessment.IA552455211 Twyford
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more su

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND TACKLING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Tackling Homelessness held on Thursday, 26 October 2023 at 9.30 am 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

Raymond Dent 
Charlotte Gerada 
 

 
20. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Daniel Wemyss. 
  
The Chair began the meeting by giving thanks to Maria Cole, Resident 
Consortium Representative who was attending her last meeting after several 
decades.  The Chair gave thanks, on behalf of all the Councillors and Officers, 
for all that Maria had done over the years and expressed their gratitude to her. 
 

21. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery declared a personal interest as a council tenant. 
 

22. Interim Report on Progress of Council Housing Maintenance and 
Improvements Programme 2023/2024 
 
Adam Hardwick, Assistant Director, Buildings presented the report the 
purpose of which was to update the Cabinet Member on the delivery of the 
Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements Programme 2023/2024, the 
spend against the approved budget and to highlight any future issues.  The 
report also provided an 'industry update' highlighting the wider financial and 
operational context impacting on repairs and maintenance. 
  
Resident Consortium Comments 
Maria Cole agreed with the report and considered it good news that voids 
were now being cleared so quickly with new tenants being housed. She noted 
that although the increase in costs had slowed down, she had not yet 
experienced this in her day-to-day shopping. 
  
Maria was concerned at the thought of the council having to use any reserves 
(especially the Major Repairs Reserve) which needed to be available for any 
future unexpected events such as with Horatio and Leamington House.  
In relation to the Integrated Impact Assessment and the section on social 
values, Maria considered this very important especially for tenants who may 
have had many works carried out on the properties they live in.   
  
Member's questions 



 
2 

 

In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
      Under the Building Safety Act, a key action is to improve resident 

engagement, making residents aware of works happening in their 
buildings.  9 Resident engagement events had taken place to date and 
these events would be ongoing.   

  
       Sprinkler work was being carried out and Ladywood House had been 

completed.  Work on Handsworth House would commence this financial 
year.  Residents would be communicated with about the works once the 
works were due to commence and not during the evaluation stage. 

  
        In the next financial year, fire safety works will form a large part of the 

programme. 
  

        Housing meets quarterly with Hampshire Fire Service and updates them 
on the programme of works with a focus on high risk blocks.  The fire 
service had not raised any issues in relation to the current programme of 
works.  Fire risk assessments are carried out every year and joint 
inspections are carried out with the Fire Service annually. 

  
        When gas safety checks are carried out, boilers are serviced at the same 

time.  CO2 detectors are now fitted as standard during the service.  In 
addition, any day-to-day contractors also install CO2 detectors if there are 
none in the property.  

  
       The Major Repairs Reserve is anticipated to hold £9million at the end of 

the year.  The Capital programme is based on a programme where 
expenditure is equal to the major repairs allowance made in the year and 
there are no plans to run that balance down below £9million.  Any 
overspend would impact the reserve.  The service is keen to retain the 
reserve balance for emergency works but the balance between essential 
works now and potential emergency works is a fine balancing act. 

  
Member comments 
Members requested that some of the Resident engagement events take place 
in the evenings or at weekends. 
  
Members observed that in relation to fire doors and sprinklers, residents did 
not appear to have been communicated with sufficiently on when these works 
would actually take place. 
 
Chair's Comments 
The Chair noted the issue of flat income and increasing costs.  Drawing on 
the reserves could lead to them running out, but the current situation was 
bleak.  The Chair referred to a letter by the Local All Parties Groups of the 
LGA which highlighted the current issues. 
  
The Chair was pleased with the increased number of repairs being carried out 
to the housing stock and that the number of new council tenant homes was 



 
3 

 

increasing.  He observed that the first priority for the council was the safety of 
the buildings and fire doors and sprinklers should be part of the mix. 
  
The Chair asked that the service, as part of future engagement events, should 
look at holding some in the evenings and weekends. 
  
Decision 
  
The Cabinet Member: 
  
      Noted the progress of the budget plan and revenue and capital 

expenditure and the ongoing pressures on both the revenue and 
capital budgets. 

  
      Approved to amend the allocation of budgets within the capital 

programme to allow for it to be reviewed and reprogrammed, 
prioritising demand to meet the legislative requirements under the 
Building Safety Act 2022 with available budgets and the Director of 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services be authorised to 
proceed with schemes within the sums approved under Financial 
Rules, Section B11. 

  
 

23. Development of Council Homes - Twyford Avenue, Stamshaw 
 
Jo Bennett, Assistant Director, Housing Need and Supply, presented the 
report the purpose of which was to seek approval from the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Tackling Homelessness to deliver a development of 6 council 
homes on the site of the current block 305, 305A, 307 and 307A Twyford 
Avenue, Stamshaw.  The report was also to seek approval of a capital spend 
of £1.49m to deliver 6 new council housing dwellings to be held in the 
Housing Revenue Account.  Adam Hardwick, Assistant Director, Buildings, 
outlined the building issues that were found in the properties. 
  
Resident Consortium Questions  
In response to Resident Consortium questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The tenant waiting to be moved would be entitled to home loss and 

disturbance payments. 
  
       The plan has been to design all new homes to Passivhaus standards, but 

consideration would be given to what that means for residents and what 
parts are important to help keep residents bills low and allow for good 
quality homes. 

  
        It was not known if the houses, when built, were private homes or if they 

were built and owned by the Council.  They were converted in 1974 to four 
flats by the Council.  Structural inspections were carried out when the 
houses were converted to flats.  The plans from the conversion showed 
that the walls were rebuilt. 

  



 
4 

 

Members' questions  
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        In relation to the current remaining tenant, as soon as the property issues 

were found in 2015 the property was no longer let, and monitoring of the 
building was commenced.  There have been ongoing discussions with the 
residents for some time with the Council working in full consultation with 
the residents and the ward councillors.  The current tenants are waiting for 
their second offer. 

  
       The main residual risk of carrying out any identified remedial work is that 

further issues would surface.  This would not deal with the core issues of a 
property of that age and standard. 

  
         In relation to carbon emissions and demolition, materials would be reused 

as much as possible to mitigate any emissions.   In the longer term, using 
Passivhaus standards means the carbon use of the property would be far 
lower than the existing building. 

  
       The aim for the ground floor property was to be as accessible as possible 

but the design is not for full disabled use. 
  

       The development is compliant with parking restrictions.  Consideration had 
been given to how residents would live in the property and there would be 
a communal outside space for them to use along with parking. 

  
       The unit costs of development take into account a number of factors.  The 

flats are larger than a lot of private developers, they are of a higher 
standard especially with the Passivhaus standards, and due to the nature 
of the site the development does not have the benefit of economies of 
scale available to private developers.  A full competitive tender would be 
carried out. 

  
Members' comments 
Members were pleased to see new homes being developed and liked the 
indicative design, which was innovative, good quality and modern. 
  
Members were pleased about the decision not to transfer poor quality housing 
stock to the private sector. 
  
Members considered, in future reports, it would be useful to quantify the 
actual financial costs of the environmental impact of demolition to compare 
with the positive environmental impacts of the new building. 
  
Chairs' comments 
In addition to the economic and environmental costs of the development, the 
social cost also had to be considered in relation to living in a property that was 
sub-standard.   The Chair stated he was keen on decarbonising the whole 
housing stock and it was important for there to be full transparency on 
decisions made. 
  



 
5 

 

Decision 
  
The Cabinet Member 
  
        Approved the addition of the Twyford Avenue scheme to the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, with estimated 
expenditure of £1.49million to deliver 6 new council housing 
dwellings. 
  

       Delegated authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services, in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources & S151 Officer, to amend the composition and spending 
profiles of the proposed scheme in order to meet planning and 
design requirements and agreed the use of unsupported borrowing, 
along with either grant funding or retained capital receipts, whilst 
ensuring that the schemes remain financially viable following any 
necessary changes. 

  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.35 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


